NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 18-1079

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Beckman, Gray, Salazar; also SENATOR(S) Crowder, Kefalas.

CONCERNING A REQUIREMENT THAT THE WORKS ALLOCATION COMMITTEE PREPARE ANNUAL RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE USE OF THE COLORADO LONG-TERM WORKS RESERVE.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 26-2-721, **add** (4) as follows:

26-2-721. Colorado long-term works reserve - creation - use. (4) Notwithstanding Section 24-1-136 (11)(a)(I), no later than August 31, 2018, and no later than June 30 of each year thereafter, the works allocation committee shall submit to the executive director, the governor, and the joint budget committee recommendations for the use of the reserve for the upcoming state fiscal year. In developing annual recommendations, the works allocation committee shall consider the expected reserves and the Colorado works program needs over the next three fiscal years. The state department-appointed members of the works allocation committee are not required to vote on the works

ALLOCATION COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL RECOMMENDATIONS. THE COUNTY-APPOINTED MEMBERS ON THE WORKS ALLOCATION COMMITTEE SHALL DRAFT THE ANNUAL RECOMMENDATIONS.

SECTION 2. Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 8, 2018, if adjournment sine die is on May 9, 2018); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general eand, in such case, will take effect on the vote thereon by the governor.	
Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenloo GOVERNOR OF	oper ГНЕ STATE OF COLORADO